

No. 18-1000

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
(WMATA) and PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity
as General Manager for WMATA,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
American Freedom Law Center
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI
American Freedom Law Center
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 189
Washington, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. The Court Should Grant Review to Reconsider
Lehman 4

II. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the
Viewpoint Discrimination Issue in Order to
Provide Guidance to Advertisers, Litigants, and
the Lower Courts 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016)	7
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit. Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	5, 8, 9
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1, 2
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 7, 8

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local
1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 11
